is the date and the amount which are reproduced as under:-

Bank Guarantee No. 1001/03/100G dated 16th February, 1983

“We, GRINDLAYS BANK P.L.C., 19 Netaji Subhas Road,

Calcutta 700001 undertake the Indemnity and keep the

CORPORATION indemnified to the extent of Rs. 71,35,100/-

(Rupees SEVENTY ONE LAKHS THIRTY FIVE

THOUSAND AND ONE HUNDRED ONLY) against any loss

or damage caused to or suffered by the CORPORATION by

reason or any breach or failure by the said SUPPLIER, in due

performance of the aforesaid contract, we shall forthwith on

demand pay to the CORPORATION any sum or sums not

exceeding Rs. 71,35,100/-(RUPEES SEVENTY ONE LAKHS

THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND AND ONE HUNDRED ONLY)

without making any prior reference to the said SUPPLIER with

and exclusion of any action in Court by SUPPLIER.”

Bank Guarantee No. G/1001/84/608 dated 29th August, 1984

“We, GRINDLAYS BANK P.L.C., 19 Netaji Subhas Road,

Calcutta 700001 do hereby undertake the Indemnity and keep

the CORPORATION indemnified to the extent of Rs.

20,32,500(Rupees TWENTY LAKHS THIRTY TWO

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED ONLY) against any loss or

damage caused to or suffered by the CORPORATION by reason

or any breach or failure by the said SUPPLIER, in due

performance of the aforesaid contract, we shall forthwith on

demand pay to the CORPORATION any sum or sums not

exceeding Rs. 20,32,500/-(RUPEES TWENTY LAKHS

THIRTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED ONLY)

without making any prior reference to the said SUPPLIER with

and exclusion of any action in Court by SUPPLIER.”

(emphasis supplied)

5. The said two bank guarantees were furnished for and on

behalf of 2nd respondent towards the sum insured “against any loss or